
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
(01732) 876025 

 
3 February 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Standards Committee to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 commencing 
at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

3. Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints  
 

5 - 40 

Public Document Pack



 Matters submitted for Information 
 

4. Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests - A Guide 
for Councillors  

 

41 - 60 

5. Standards in Public Life  
 

61 - 72 

6. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman) 
Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr M A C Balfour 

Cllr Mrs P Bates 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr Ms V M C Branson 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
Cllr B J Luker 
Cllr Mrs S Murray 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson 
Cllr C P Smith 
 
D S Ashton 
J M Gledhill 
 
 
 

Town/Parish Representatives: 
D J Beach 
J A Beadle 
M Carboni 
D Elvy 
A P J Keeley 
A Newby 
S Perry 
J P S Regan 
W E Stead 
K J Terry 
D Thornewell 
R Ulph 
D Waller 
A T West 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

11 FEBRUARY 2014  

Report of the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer  

Part 1- Public 

For recommendation to Council 

 

1 ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Section 28(6) of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Borough Council to adopt 

arrangements for dealing with complaints of breaches of the Code of Conduct 

both by Borough Council members and by Parish/ Town Council members. Any 

such complaints can only be dealt with in accordance with the adopted 

arrangements. 

1.1.2 On 10 July 2012 the Borough Council adopted the appropriate arrangements for 

Tonbridge and Malling.  

1.1.3 The adopted arrangements now need to be reviewed to ensure they reflect the 

agreed structure of the Joint Standards Committee and its Hearing Panels. 

1.2 Proposed amendments 

1.2.1 The revised arrangements are attached at Annex 1. Members are asked to note 

that the arrangements have been amended in 2 respects –  

(a) References to the Standards and Training Committee have been replaced 

with the Joint Standards Committee; 

(b)  Paragraph 1.1 of the Hearing Panel Procedure has been revised to reflect 

the agreed composition of the Hearing Panel 

1.2.2 No further changes to the arrangements are proposed at this time. Members are 

also asked to note that any revisions to the Code of Conduct (attached as Annex 

1 to the arrangements) now fall to be considered by the General Purposes 

Committee, but the current version of the Code is included for completeness. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 2  
 

2 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None other than set out above.  

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 None arising from this report. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 None arising from this report. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 Please see ‘Screening for Equality Impacts’ table below. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 Members are asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the revised arrangements 

set out at Annex 1 to this report are adopted. 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No  

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

N/A  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

 

Background papers: 

None 

 

contact: Adrian Stanfield 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



   

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

11 FEBRUARY 2014  

Report of the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer  

Part 1- Public 

For Information 

 

1 OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL INTERESTS – A GUIDE 

FOR COUNCILLORS 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 This report advises the Committee of recent guidance issued by the Department 

for Communities and Local Government.  

1.1.2 The guidance and covering letter is attached to this report as Annex 1. 

1.2 Key points 

1.2.1 The guidance draws attention to the seven statutory principles of public life, and in 

particular to the principle of integrity. The guidance is intended to give practical 

information about how members are to be open and transparent about their 

personal interests. 

 Trade Union membership 

1.2.2 One particular area of the guidance relates to trade union membership. It states 

‘All sitting councillors need to declare their declarable interests – both declarable 

pecuniary interests, and other interests that must be declared and registered by 

your authority’s code, or your duty to act in conformity with the Seven Principles of 

Public Life, such as your membership of any Trade Union’.  

1.2.3 There is no specific requirement in the regulations made under the Localism Act 

to disclose membership of a trade union as a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. The 

regulations require that members disclose any sponsorship i.e. any payment or 

provision of any other financial benefit, in respect of any expenses incurred by a 

member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards their election expenses. 

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union. The interest that 

must be declared is the receipt of a payment or financial benefit, rather than the 

membership of a trade union. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 41



 2  
 

2 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

 

1.2.4 The Kent Code adopted by Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and a number 

of parishes, makes further provision in relation to trade unions, in that members 

holding a position of general control or management in a political party or trade 

union may potentially have an ‘Other Significant Interest’ in any business of the 

Authority affecting that political party or trade union. Ordinary members will not 

therefore be subject to these provisions. 

1.2.5 Appendix B of the NALC code includes similar provisions relating to parish 

members, although this code goes slightly further in extending the interest to 

ordinary members of political parties/ trade unions as well as those in positions of 

general control or management. 

1.2.6 The guidance issued by the Secretary of State does not have any statutory force, 

as the Localism Act does not empower him to issue statutory guidance. 

Nevertheless, the guidance has now raised as an issue the question of whether 

members should now declare membership of a trade union in order to comply with 

the general principle of integrity. For those authorities who have adopted the Kent 

Code, the simplest solution may be to amend the definition of ‘Associated Person’ 

so as include membership of a trade union as well as positions of general control 

or management. That would be a decision for each authority. 

 Interests of spouse/ partner 

1.2.7 The guidance clarifies the position relating to the spouses/ partners of members, 

in that it makes it clear there is no requirement for members to identify separately 

their interests when completing the notification of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

This is consistent with the practice adopted by Tonbridge and Malling for some 

time now. 

 Setting Council tax or precepts 

1.2.8 The guidance also contains a useful section on the involvement of Councillors in 

setting council tax or precepts. Under the previous statutory regime there was a 

specific statutory dispensation for members to participate in such matters, 

notwithstanding their position as council tax payers, which was not carried forward 

into the new regime. This led to some uncertainty as to whether a dispensation 

would be required for all members to participate in budget debates and decisions 

on council tax.  

1.2.9 The advice contained within the new guidance is that no dispensation is required 

– any payment or, or liability to pay, council tax does not give rise to a disclosable 

pecuniary interest as defined in the new statutory scheme. The rationale for this 

view is that any decision on council tax does not materially affect members’ land-

holding interests. The introduction of the ‘materially affect’ test is not something 

that is contained within the Localism Act 2011 or any regulations made under it, 

so it does therefore remain to be seen whether the Courts take a similar approach 

in deciding whether such an interest arises. Nevertheless, the advice confirms the 

Page 42



 3  
 

3 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

 

position we have taken to date on interests arising in connection with budget 

debates. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 In accordance with Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, a relevant authority 

(which includes Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and all parish councils 

within the borough) must promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 

members and co-opted members. In discharging this duty the authority must 

adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of members/ co-opted 

members when they are acting in that capacity. 

1.3.2 The code adopted by each relevant authority must, when viewed as a whole, be 

consistent with the following principles – selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 

accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. The code must also include 

provision for the registration and disclosure of pecuniary and non-pecuniary 

interests. 

1.3.3 The Localism Act does not empower the Secretary of State to issue statutory 

guidance. The advice contained within Annex 1 does not therefore have the force 

of law.  

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 None arising from this report. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 None arising from this report. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 Please see ‘Screening for Equality Impacts’ table below. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 Members are asked to note this report. 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No  

Page 43



 4  
 

4 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

N/A  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

 

Background papers: 

None 

 

contact: Adrian Stanfield 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



   

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

11 FEBRUARY 2014  

Report of the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer  

Part 1- Public 

For Information 

 

1 STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Localism Act 2011 made fundamental changes to the system of regulation of 

standards of conduct for elected and co-opted Councillors. The changes to the 

local government standards regime brought about by the 2011 Act came into force 

on 1 July 2012.  

1.1.2 By way of reflection on the operation on the new provisions, this report updates 

Members on the reaction to the new standards regime from the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life, together with the results of a survey conducted by 

Lawyers in Local Government. 

1.2 Committee on Standards in Public Life 

1.2.1 The role of the Committee on Standards in Public Life is to examine concerns 

about the standards of conduct of public office holders and to recommend any 

changes that might be required to ensure the highest standards of conduct are 

maintained. The Committee was created in 1994 in response to a number of 

allegations of ‘sleaze’ or corrupt practices. It exists as an advisory committee to 

the Prime Minister on standards issues, and has no sanctions at its disposal. 

1.2.2 In its annual report for 2012/13, the Committee set out its views on the 

effectiveness of the new standards regime. An extract of the relevant section of 

the report is included at Annex 1. For the benefit of Members the key points of the 

report relating to local government standards are set out below -   

(a)  The Committee welcomed the introduction of a mandatory requirement for 

local authorities to adopt a local code of conduct based upon the Seven 

Principles of Public Life and the intention to encourage a greater sense of 

local responsibility for standards and to reduce the number of vexatious 

complaints. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 61



 2  
 

2 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

 

(b) The Committee expects the new regime to function well in areas where 

party leaders are prepared to provide the necessary leadership and 

example. 

(c)  The Committee do not consider that the range of sanctions available under 

the new regime is sufficient. It comments that the last few years have seen 

a number of examples of inappropriate behaviour which would not pass the 

strict tests required to warrant a criminal prosecution, but which deserves a 

sanction stronger than simple censure. 

(d)  The Committee doubts that the new arrangements relating to Independent 

Persons will be sufficient to provide assurance that justice is being done 

and, equally important, that it is seen to be done. 

(e)  The Committee also expresses concern over the time given to local 

authorities to prepare for the new regime, and the lateness with which 

some authorities adopted a new code and appointed an independent 

person. 

1.2.2 I have also attached at Annex 2 an article written by Lord Bew, Chairman of the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life.  

1.3 Raising the standards – local government lawyer survey 

1.3.1 During the latter part of 2013, the Local Government Lawyer conducted a survey 

of its members on the effectiveness of the new regime. The results of this survey 

are summarised below. 

 (a)  85% of respondents believed that the sanctions available under the new 

regime were too weak, reflecting the similar concerns expressed by the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life. 13% of respondents felt the new 

sanctions were ‘about right’, with 2% saying they were ‘too tough’. 

(b)  Only 6 respondents revealed that they had had to report a failure to 

disclose a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) to the Police 

(c)  50% of respondents concluded that the role of the Independent Person was 

working either very well or quite well. Just 7% believed it to be working 

either quite badly or very badly. The remainder (43%) said the role had 

made no difference. 

(d)  22% of respondents said the reforms had led to a fall in the number of 

vexatious complaints. 15% said the number of such complaints had 

increased, whilst 63% said the reforms had made no difference. 

(e) 25% of respondents reported that councillors’ behaviour had worsened 

since the reforms came into effect. 4% said it had led to improved 

behaviour, while 71% said it had made no difference. 

Page 62



 3  
 

3 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

 

(f) There was division as to the effectiveness of the new provisions on 

predetermination and bias. 23% of respondents felt the Act had improved 

members’ understanding of the rules, whilst 20% felt it had worsened 

councillors’ understanding.  

(g) 83% of respondents felt that clarification of the law via the Localism Act had 

made little or no difference to the quality of decision making. The remainder 

was split equally (9% each) between those who thought it had improved the 

robustness of members’ decision making and those who felt it had left 

decisions more vulnerable to challenge. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 None arising from this report.  

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 None arising from this report. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 None arising from this report. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 Please see ‘Screening for Equality Impacts’ table below. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Members are asked to note this report. 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No  

Page 63



 4  
 

4 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  11 February 2014  

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

N/A  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

 

Background papers: 

None 

 

contact: Adrian Stanfield 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints
	Annex 1

	4 Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests - A Guide for Councillors
	Annex 1

	5 Standards in Public Life
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr Ms V M C Branson, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson and Cllr C P Smith; 
Mr D S Ashton and Mr J M Gledhill (Independent Persons); and Town 
and Parish Council Representatives Mr J A Beadle (Ditton), Mr D Elvy 
(Aylesford), Mr A P J Keeley (Snodland), Mr S Perry (Borough 
Green), Mr W E Stead (Burham), Mr D Thornewell (East Malling and 
Larkfield), Mr R Ulph (Leybourne), Mr D Waller (Kings Hill) and 
Mr A T West (West Malling).  Voting rights were awarded to the 
representatives of Aylesford, Borough Green, Burham, Ditton, East 
Malling and Larkfield and Kings Hill Parish Councils.   
 

 Cllr Ms J A Atkinson and Cllr R W Dalton were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  Dr M McKinlay of Ryarsh 
Parish Council was also present as an observer.   
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr D J Beach (Wrotham 
Parish Council), Mr M Carboni (Plaxtol Parish Council), 
Mr J P S Regan (Mereworth Parish Council) and Mr K J Terry 
(Hadlow Parish Council). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

ST 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

ST 14/2 
  

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
reviewed the arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 
which had been adopted on 10 July 2012 to ensure that they reflected 
the agreed structure of the Joint Standards Committee and its Hearing 
Panels.  The Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer advised 
the Committee that further minor changes had been made to the 
arrangements, to address the appointment of two Independent Persons 
and reduction in the number of vice-chairmen.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the revised arrangements, set out at Annex 1 



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 11 February 2014 
 
 

 
2 

 

to the report and further amended by the Director of Central Services 
and Monitoring Officer, be commended to Council for adoption.   
 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

ST 14/3 
  

OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL INTERESTS - 
A GUIDE FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer set 
out details of recent guidance issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government which gave practical information 
about how members could be open and transparent about their personal 
interests.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.   
 
 

ST 14/4 
  

STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the views of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life in respect of the new standards regime brought about by the 
Localism Act 2011.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

ST 14/5 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 


